

No. 05-380

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

ALBERTO R. GONZALES, ATTORNEY GENERAL,
Petitioner,

v.

LEROY CARHART, ET AL.
Respondents.

**On Writ of Certiorari to the United States Court of
Appeals for the Eighth Circuit**

**BRIEF FOR THE CATO INSTITUTE AS *AMICUS
CURIAE* IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENTS**

MARK K. MOLLER
THE CATO INSTITUTE
1000 Massachusetts Ave., N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20001
(202) 842-0200

JONATHAN D. HACKER
(Counsel of Record)
GARRETT W. WOTKYNS
CHARLES E. BORDEN
ARTHUR W.S. DUFF
O'MELVENY & MYERS LLP
1625 Eye Street, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20006
(202) 383-5300

Counsel for Amicus Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE	1
INTRODUCTION	2
BACKGROUND	3
ARGUMENT	5
I. THIS COURT’S PAST PRECEDENTS DO NOT REQUIRE DEFERENCE TO CONGRESSIONAL FACT-FINDING IN THIS CASE.	7
II. THE COURT SHOULD APPLY A “HARD LOOK” REVIEW TO CONGRESSIONAL FINDINGS THAT IMPLICATE FUNDAMENTAL RIGHTS.....	11
III. PRINCIPLES OF STRUCTURAL FEDERALISM AND INSTITUTIONAL COMPETENCY REQUIRE HEIGHTENED SCRUTINY OF CONGRESSIONAL FACT-FINDING IN THIS CASE.	15
A. Principles of Structural Federalism Require Heightened Scrutiny of Congressional Fact-Finding When Congress Seeks to Regulate Matters of Traditional State Concern.	16

**TABLE OF CONTENTS
(continued)**

	Page
B. Congress Lacks the Institutional Expertise to Regulate Matters of Medical Practice.....	21
CONCLUSION	23

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page(s)

CASES

<i>Alden v. Maine</i> , 527 U.S. 706 (1999).....	20
<i>Astoria Fed. Sav. & Loan Ass'n v. Solimino</i> , 501 U.S. 104 (1991).....	21
<i>Barsky v. Bd. of Regents of the Univ. of the State of New York</i> , 347 U.S. 442 (1954).....	17
<i>Brown v. Bd. of Education</i> , 347 U.S. 483 (1954).....	13
<i>City of Boerne v. Flores</i> , 521 U.S. 507 (1997).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Concrete Pipe & Prods. of Cal., Inc. v. Constr. Laborers Pension Trust for S. Cal.</i> , 508 U.S. 602 (1993).....	10
<i>Dent v. West Virginia</i> , 129 U.S. 114 (1889).....	18
<i>Dickinson v. Zurko</i> , 527 U.S. 150 (1999).....	10
<i>Edwards v. Aguillard</i> , 482 U.S. 578 (1987).....	13
<i>Employment Div., Dep't of Human Res. of Oregon v. Smith</i> , 494 U.S. 872 (1990).....	12
<i>Exxon Mobil Corp. v. Allapattah Servs., Inc.</i> , 125 S. Ct. 2611 (2005).....	13
<i>Gonzales v. Oregon</i> , 126 S. Ct. 904 (2006).....	18
<i>Gregory v. Ashcroft</i> , 501 U.S. 452 (1991).....	17
<i>Hamdan v. Rumsfeld</i> , 126 S. Ct. 2749 (2006).....	14

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page(s)
<i>Hawker v. New York</i> , 170 U.S. 189 (1898).....	19
<i>Herrera v. Collins</i> , 506 U.S. 390 (1993).....	22
<i>Jacobsen v. Massachusetts</i> , 197 U.S. 11 (1905).....	18
<i>Katzenbach v. Morgan</i> , 384 U.S. 641 (1966).....	4, 8, 9, 11
<i>Lamprecht v. Fed. Commc'ns Comm'n</i> , 958 F.2d 382 (D.C. Cir. 1992).....	12
<i>Linder v. United States</i> , 268 U.S. 5 (1925).....	20
<i>Medina v. California</i> , 505 U.S. 437 (1992).....	22
<i>Medtronic, Inc. v. Lohr</i> , 518 U.S. 470 (1996).....	18
<i>Metropolitan Life Ins. Co. v. Massachusetts</i> , 471 U.S. 724 (1985).....	18
<i>New York v. United States</i> , 505 U.S. 144 (1992).....	20
<i>Oregon v. Mitchell</i> , 400 U.S. 112 (1970).....	9
<i>Planned Parenthood of Se. Pa. v. Casey</i> , 505 U.S. 833 (1992).....	6, 11
<i>Rice v. Santa Fe Elevator Corp.</i> , 331 U.S. 218 (1947).....	20
<i>Stenberg v. Carhart</i> , 530 U.S. 914 (2000).....	3, 4, 6, 22
<i>Turner Broad. Sys., Inc. v. Fed. Commc'ns Comm'n</i> , 512 U.S. 622 (1994).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Turner Broad. Sys., Inc. v. Fed. Commc'ns Comm'n</i> , 520 U.S. 180 (1997).....	<i>passim</i>

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page(s)
<i>United States v. Darby</i> , 312 U.S. 100 (1941).....	20
<i>United States v. Gainey</i> , 380 U.S. 63 (1965).....	16
<i>United States v. Lopez</i> , 514 U.S. 549 (1995).....	5, 17, 21, 22
<i>United States v. Morrison</i> , 529 U.S. 598 (2000).....	5
<i>Walters v. Nat'l Ass'n of Radiation Survivors</i> , 473 U.S. 305 (1985).....	16

STATUTES AND CONSTITUTIONS

21 U.S.C. § 301	19
42 U.S.C. § 301	19
117 Stat. 1201	3, 4, 8
U.S. Const. amend. X.....	20

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Vikram David Amar, <i>How Much Protection Do Injunctions Against Enforcement of Allegedly Unconstitutional Statutes Provide?</i> , 31 Fordham Urb. L.J. 657 (2004).....	15
--	----

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page(s)
Emily Bazelon, <i>Invisible Men</i> , Slate (Mar. 27, 2006), http://www.slate.com/id/2138750	14
Brief for Senators Graham and Kyl as Amicus Curiae in Support of Respondents, <i>Hamdan v. Rumsfeld</i> , 126 S. Ct. 2749 (2006), 2006 WL 467689	14
Lyle Denniston, Analysis: Hamdan and a Few Minutes in the Senate, Scotusblog (Mar. 23, 2006), http://www.scotusblog.com/movabletype/archives/2006/03/analysis_hamdan.html	14
The Federalist No. 51 (J. Madison) (Jacob E. Cooke ed., 1961).....	17
The Federalist No. 78 (Alexander Hamilton) (Jacob E. Cooke ed. 1961).....	5
Katherine L. MacPherson, <i>Devising An Appropriate Standard of Review: An Analysis of Congress’s Findings of “Fact” Within the Partial-Birth Abortion Ban Act of 2003</i> , 2005 Mich. St. L. Rev. 713 (2005).....	15
<i>Note: Deference To Legislative Fact Determinations In First Amendment Cases After Turner Broadcasting</i> , 111 Harv. L. Rev. 2312 (1998)	10, 11
Edward P. Richards, <i>The Police Power and the Regulation of Medical Practice: A Historical Review and Guide For Medical Licensing Board Regulation of Physicians in ERISA-Qualified Managed Care Organizations</i> , 8 Annals Health L. 201 (1999).....	19
